
RE C RE AT I O N D I S T RI CT NO. 7 

OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY 
STATE OF LOUISIANA 

Annual Component Unit Financial Statements 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024 



CONTENTS 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION SECTION 

Accountants' Compilation Report 

Basic Financial Statements 

Govennnent-wide Financial Statements 
Statement of Net Position 
Statement of Activities 

Fund Financial Statements 
Balance Sheet-General Fund 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and 

Changes in Fund Balances-General Fund 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Reimbursements to 
Agency Head, Subdivision Head, or Chief Executive Officer 

PAGE. 

1 

2 
3 

4-5 

6-7 

8 



_P_ I_T_ T_s _ &_a_c_~--p-or-a~-io-~-0~-E-------- ----'--------------------. 

certified public accounrnnts 

The Board of Commissioners 
Recreation District No. 7 of the Parish of St. Mary 
Franklin, Louisiana 

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of the governmental 
activities and the major fund of Recreation District No. 7 of the Parish of St. Mary (District), a 
component unit of the St. Mary Parish Council, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2024, 
which collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on 
Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review 
Services Committee of the AICP A. We did not audit or review the financial statement nor were 
we required to perfo1m any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information 
provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide 
any fom1 of assurance on these financial statements. 

The District has omitted the management's discussion and analysis and the budgetary 
comparison schedule that accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such missing 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
repo1ting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic or 
historical context. 

The District has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures required by accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures were 
included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the 
District's financial position and results of operations. Accordingly, the financial statements are 
not designed for those who are not informed about such matters. 

The supplemental information on page 6 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is 
not a required part of the basic financial statements. This information is the responsibility of 
management. The information was subject to our compilation engagement, however, we have 
not audited or reviewed the supplementary information and, accordingly, do not express an 
opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any fonn of assurance on such supplementary information. 

Morgan City, Louisiana 
March 11 , 2025 

?.its i M~ 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

1 

p. o. box 2363 - morgan c ity, louisiana 7038 1-2363 - (985) 384-7545 



RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 OF THE PARISHOF ST. MARY 
STATE OF LOUISIANA 

Statement of Net Position 
September 30, 2024 

ASSETS 

Current assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 

Total current assets 

Capital assets-net of accumulated depreciation 
Equipment 

Total net capital assets 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 

Liabilities 
Current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Net position 
Net investment in capital assets 
Unrestricted 

Total net position 

Total liabilities and net position 

2 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ 93,640 

93,640 

122,461 

122,461 

$ 216,101 

1,228 

1,228 

122,461 
92,412 

214,873 

$ 216,101 



RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY 
STATE OF LOUISIANA 

Statement of Activities 
For the Year Ended September 30, 2024 

Total 
Expenses 

Current operating: 
Culture and recreation 

Park supplies $ 1,624 
Professional services 780 
Commissioners per diem 1,070 
Office supplies 62 
Utilities 575 
Insurance 1,178 
Repair and Maintenance 2,502 
Depreciation expense 6,769 
Miscellaneous 356 

Total program expenses 14,916 

Program revenues 
Operating grant St. Mary Parish Council 15,000 
Rental Income 250 

Total program revenues 15,250 

Net program revenue 334 

General revenues 
Interest income 229 
Other Income 24 

Total general revenues 253 

Increase in net assets 587 

Net position - beginning of year 214,286 

Net position - end of year $ 214,873 

. 3 



RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY 
STATE OF LOUISIANA 

Balance Sheet 
Governmental Funds 
September 30, 2024 

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 
Unassigned 

Total fund balances 

Total liabilities and fund balances 

4 

General 
Fund 

$ 93,640 

93,640 

1,228 

1,228 

92,412 

92,412 

$ 93,640 



Reconciliation of the total fund balance -- govermnental funds 
to the net position of govermnental activities: 

Total fund balance - Govermnental Funds 

Amounts reported for govermnental activities in the Statement of Net Position 
are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial 
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental 
funds balance sheet. 

Net position of govermnental activities 

5 

$ 92,412 

122,461 

$ 214,873 



RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY 
STATE OF LOUISIANA 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 
Governmental Funds 

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024 

General 
Fund 

Revenues 
Parish Grant $ 15,000 
Interest Income 229 
Rental Income 250 
Other Income 24 

Total revenues 15,503 

Expenditures 
Current: 

Culture and recreation 
Park supplies $ 1,624 
Professional services 780 
Commissioners per diem 1,070 
Office supplies 62 
Utilities 575 
Insurance 1,178 
Repair and Maintenance 2,502 

Miscellaneous 356 

Total expenditures 8,147 

Excess ( deficit) of revenues over expenditures 7,356 

Fund balances, beginning of year 85,056 

Fund balances, end of year $ 92,412 

6 



Reconciliation of the changes in fund balances -total governmental 
funds to the change in net position of governmental activities: 

Net change in fund balance - Governmental Funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities 
are different because: · 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the Statement 
of Activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as 
depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation ($6,769) was not exceeded 
by capital outlays ($0) in the current period. 

Change in net position of governmental activities 

7 

$ 7,356 

(6,769) 

$ 587 



RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 7 OF THEPARISH OF ST. MARY 
STATE OF LOUISIANA 

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Reimbursements to Agency Head, 
Political Subdivision Head, or Chief Executive Officer 

Year Ended September 30, 2024 

Agency Head Name: Irvin Louis, Chief Executive Officer 

Purpose Amount 
$370 
$370 

Stipends 
Total 

These amounts represent all compensation, benefits, and reimbursements for the year. 

8 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10



