RECREATION DISTRICT NO.7

OF THE PARISH OF ST. MARY STATE OF LOUISIANA

Annual Component Unit Financial Statements

For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u> .
FINANCIAL INFORMATION SECTION	
Accountants' Compilation Report	1
Basic Financial Statements	
Government-wide Financial Statements Statement of Net Position Statement of Activities	2 3
Fund Financial Statements Balance Sheet-General Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances-General Fund	4-5 6-7
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION .	
Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Reimbursements to Agency Head, Subdivision Head, or Chief Executive Officer	8

PITTS & MATTE

195

a corporation of certified public accountants

The Board of Commissioners Recreation District No. 7 of the Parish of St. Mary Franklin, Louisiana

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and the major fund of Recreation District No. 7 of the Parish of St. Mary (District), a component unit of the St. Mary Parish Council, as of and for the year ended September 30, 2024, which collectively comprise the District's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statement nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these financial statements.

The District has omitted the management's discussion and analysis and the budgetary comparison schedule that accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such missing information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context.

The District has elected to omit substantially all of the disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the District's financial position and results of operations. Accordingly, the financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

The supplemental information on page 6 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. This information is the responsibility of management. The information was subject to our compilation engagement, however, we have not audited or reviewed the supplementary information and, accordingly, do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on such supplementary information.

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

P. to Y Moth

Morgan City, Louisiana March 11, 2025

Statement of Net Position September 30, 2024

	Governmental Activities
ASSETS	
Current assets Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 93,640
Total current assets	93,640
Capital assets-net of accumulated depreciation Equipment	122,461
Total net capital assets	122,461
Total assets	\$ 216,101
LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION	
Liabilities	
Current liabilities	1,228
Total liabilities	1,228
Net position	
Net investment in capital assets	122,461
Unrestricted	92,412
Total net position	214,873
Total liabilities and net position	\$ 216,101

Statement of Activities For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

T		<u>Total</u>
Expenses		
Current operating:		
Culture and recreation	44	4 (0)
Park supplies	\$	1,624
Professional services		780
Commissioners per diem		1,070
Office supplies		62
Utilities		575
Insurance		1,178
Repair and Maintenance		2,502
Depreciation expense		6,769
Miscellaneous		356
Total program expenses		14,916
Program revenues		
Operating grant St. Mary Parish Council		15,000
Rental Income		250
Total program revenues		15,250
Net program revenue		334
General revenues		
Interest income		229
Other Income		24
Total general revenues		253
Increase in net assets		587
Net position - beginning of year	<u></u>	214,286
Net position - end of year	\$	214,873

Balance Sheet Governmental Funds September 30, 2024

ASSETS	General <u>Fund</u>	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	93,640
Total assets		93,640
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES		
Liabilities:		1,228
Total liabilities	 	1,228
Fund balances: Unassigned		92,412
Total fund balances		92,412
Total liabilities and fund balances	\$	93,640

Reconciliation of the total fund balance -- governmental funds to the net position of governmental activities:

Total fund balance - Governmental Funds

\$ 92,412

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial resources and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds balance sheet.

122,461

Net position of governmental activities

\$ 214,873

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances Governmental Funds For the Year Ended September 30, 2024

	(General <u>Fund</u>
Revenues		
Parish Grant	\$	15,000
Interest Income		229
Rental Income		250
Other Income		24
Total revenues		15,503
Expenditures		
Current:		
Culture and recreation		
Park supplies	\$	1,624
Professional services	,	780
Commissioners per diem		1,070
Office supplies		62
Utilities		575
Insurance		1,178
Repair and Maintenance		2,502
Miscellaneous		356
Total arman dituna		0 147
Total expenditures		8,147
Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenditures		7,356
Fund balances, beginning of year		85,056
Fund balances, end of year	\$	92,412

Reconciliation of the changes in fund balances - total governmental funds to the change in net position of governmental activities:		
Net change in fund balance - Governmental Funds	\$	7,356
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are different because:		
Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the Statement of Activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation (\$6,769) was not exceeded	1	
by capital outlays (\$0) in the current period.		(6,769)
Change in net position of governmental activities	\$	587

Schedule of Compensation, Benefits, and Reimbursements to Agency Head, Political Subdivision Head, or Chief Executive Officer

Year Ended September 30, 2024

Agency Head Name: Irvin Louis, Chief Executive Officer

<u>Purpose</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Stipends	<u>\$370</u>
Total	<u>\$370</u>

These amounts represent all compensation, benefits, and reimbursements for the year.